CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE

Request for Bids Goods (One-Envelope Bidding Process) - Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority (7 lots) - 04/RFB/2024

Project Name: Rural Pollution Prevention and Reduction Project

Project Number: P179786
Project Loan No.: 9505-RO

Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests of Romania, through the Project Management Unit of Rural Pollution Prevention and Reduction Project (PMU-RAPID) Address: 46-48,

Calea Plevnei, Sector 1, Bucharest.

Country: Romania

Lot 1 - Chromatographs

Awarded Firm/Individual: S.C. Altium International S.R.L

Address: Street Washington, no. 25, sector 1, Bucharest, Romania

Contract signature date: 13 February 2025

Method of Procurement/Selection: Request for Bids Goods / National Competitive Bidding

Duration: Will be supplied until May 2025 and guarantee till May 2027.

Evaluation Currency: **EURO**

Summary scope of contract: Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National

Phytosanitary Authority - Lot 1 - Chronomatographs

Lot 1 - Chromatographs

Bidder's Name / Bid Prices as read-out at the bid opening session/ Evaluated Bid Prices (corrected and discounted) /reasons for rejection, if it was the case, as in the following tables:

Nr. crt	Name of the Bidder	Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods	Total Price Related Services
1	S.C. Altium International S.R.L	EUR 932,500.00	EUR 932,500.00
2	Shimadzu Handelsgesellschaft m.b.H	RON 5,950,000.00	EUR 1,004,722.19
3	SC Pro Analysis Systems SRL	EUR 1,958,882.00	EUR 1,958,882.00
4	Laboratorium SRL	EUR 1,642,793.00	EUR 1,642,793.00

Awarded Contract:

Contract No. and Description:	Successful Bidder:	Contract Price:
Contract No. 04/RFB/2024 - Lot 1 - Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Chromatographs	SC Altium International SRL Strada Grigore Cobalcescu St., no. 39, sector 1, Bucharest	Total Contract Price: EURO 932,500.00 (without VAT) EURO 1,109,675.00 (including VAT)

Lot 2 - Complete chromatography lines

Awarded Firm/Individual: Pro Analysis Systems S.R.L

Address: 24 Delea Veche St. Building A, 12th floor, Sector 2, 024102, Bucharest, Romania

Contract signature date: 30 December 2024

Method of Procurement/Selection: Request for Bids Goods / National Competitive Bidding

Duration: Will be supplied until May 2025 and guarantee till May 2027.

Evaluation Currency: EURO

Summary scope of contract: Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Lot 2 - Complete chromatography lines

Item. 1 Complete line of gas chromatography for the separation of compounds in the gas phase, with accessories (1 pc.)

Item. 2 Complete line of liquid chromatography for separating compounds in the liquid phase, with accessories (1 pc.)

Bidder's Name / Bid Prices as read-out at the bid opening session/ Evaluated Bid Prices (corrected and discounted) /reasons for rejection, if it was the case, as in the following tables:

Nr. crt	Name of the Bidder	Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods	EVALUATED PRICE - which is Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods (without VAT) plus Total Price Related Services (without VAT)]
1	SC Pro Analysis Systems SRL	EUR 1,310,000.00	EUR 1,310,000.00

Awarded Contract:

Contract No. and Description:	Successful Bidder:	Contract Price:
Contract No. 04/RFB/2024 - Lot 2 - Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Complete chromatography lines	SC Pro Analysis Systems SRL 24 Delea Veche St. Building A, 12th	Total Contract Price: EURO 1,310,000.00 (without VAT) EURO 1,558,900.00 (including VAT)

Contract No. and Description:	Successful Bidder:	Contract Price:
	floor, Bucharest, Sector 2, 024102	

Lot 5 - Microscopes

Awarded Firm/Individual: JV Techno Electro Medical Company SRL and Medist Life Science SRL

Address: 69 A Calusei str, Sector 1, Bucharest, Romania

Contract signature date: 13 February 2025

Method of Procurement/Selection: Request for Bids Goods / National Competitive Bidding

Duration: Will be supplied until May 2025 and guarantee till May 2027.

Evaluation Currency: **EURO**

Summary scope of contract: Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Lot 5 - Microscopes:

Item 5.1. Partially automated laboratory microscope, with accessories (1 pc.)

Item 5.2. Fully equipped epifluorescence microscope with accessories (1 pc.)

Item 5.3. Research microscope for examination in DIC (differential interference contrast) and polarization, with accessories (1 pc.)

Bidder's Name / Bid Prices as read-out at the bid opening session/ Evaluated Bid Prices (corrected and discounted) /reasons for rejection, if it was the case, as in the following tables:

Nr. crt	Name of the Bidder	Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods	EVALUATED PRICE - which is Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods (without VAT) plus Total Price Related Services (without VAT)]
1	JV Techno Electro Medical Company SRL and Medist Life Science SRL	EUR 159,188.68	EUR 159,188.68

Awarded Contracts:

Contract No. and Description:	Successful Bidder:	Contract Price:
Contract No. 04/RFB/2024 - Lot 5 - Procurement of equipment for	SC Techno Electro Medical Company	Total Contract Price:
the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Chromatographs - Microscopes	SRL - leader	EURO 159,188.68 (without VAT)
	69 A Calusei str, Sector 1, Bucharest	EURO 189,434.53 (including VAT)
	Medist Life Science SRL - 34 Ion Urdareanu St., 3rd	

Contract No. and Description:	Successful Bidder:	Contract Price:
	floor, 5th District, Bucharest, Romania	

Lot 6 - PCR and sequencing and electrophoresis systems

Awarded Firm/Individual: JV Dexter Com SRL and Biogenetix SRL

Address: 1 A, Cercului Street, sector 2, Bucharest, Romania

Contract signature date: 13 February 2025

Method of Procurement/Selection: Request for Bids Goods / National Competitive Bidding

Duration: Will be supplied until May 2025 and guarantee till May 2027.

Evaluation Currency: EURO

Summary scope of contract: Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Lot 6 - PCR and sequencing and electrophoresis systems

Item 6.1. Real Time PCR, with accessories (1 pc.)

Item 6.2. NGS sequencing system with accessories (1 pc.)

Item 6.3. Electrophoresis and photo-documentation system (1 pc.)

Bidder's Name / Bid Prices as read-out at the bid opening session/ Evaluated Bid Prices (corrected and discounted) /reasons for rejection, if it was the case, as in the following tables:

Nr. crt	Name of the Bidder	Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods	EVALUATED PRICE - which is Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods (without VAT) plus Total Price Related Services (without VAT)]
1	JV Dexter Com SRL and Biogenetix SRL	RON 369,500.00	EUR 74,248.97

Awarded Contract:

Contract No. and Description:	Successful Bidder:	Contract Price:
Contract No. 04/RFB/2024 - Lot 6 - Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Chromatographs - PCR and sequencing and electrophoresis systems	SC Techno Dexter Com SRL (leader) and Biogenetix SRL Bucharest, 1 A, Cercului Street, sector 2 Biogenetix SRL - 34 68 Unirii Road, Corbeanca, Ilfov	Total Contract Price: RON 369,500.00 (without VAT) RON 439,705.00 (including VAT)

Lot 7 - Microorganism identification system and automatic extractor

Awarded Firm/Individual: SC Elta 90 Medical Research SRL

Address: 22 A E Nicolae G. Caramfil St., Sector 1, Bucharest, Romania

Contract signature date: 13 February 2025

Method of Procurement/Selection: Request for Bids Goods / National Competitive Bidding

Duration: Will be supplied until May 2025 and guarantee till May 2027.

Evaluation Currency: EURO

Summary scope of contract: Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Lot 7 - Microorganism identification system and automatic extractor

Item 7.1. Automatic microorganism identification system, based on MALDI-TOF technology, with accessories and databases included (1 pc.)

Item 7.2. Automatic nucleic acid extractor with accessories (1 pc.)

Bidder's Name / Bid Prices as read-out at the bid opening session/ Evaluated Bid Prices (corrected and discounted) /reasons for rejection, if it was the case, as in the following tables:

Nr. crt	Name of the Bidder	Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods	EVALUATED PRICE - which is Total price of the LOT [Total Price goods (without VAT) plus Total Price Related Services (without VAT)]
1	SC Elta 90 Medical Research SRL	EUR 215,126.05	EUR 215,126.05

Awarded Contract:

Contract No. and Description:	Successful Bidder:	Contract Price:
Contract No. 04/RFB/2024 - Lot 7 - Procurement of equipment for the laboratories of the National Phytosanitary Authority - Microorganism identification system and automatic extractor	SC Elta 90 Medical Research SRL 22 A E Nicolae G. Caramfil St., Sector 1, Bucharest, Romania	Total Contract Price: EURO 215,126.05 (without VAT) EURO 256,000.00 (including VAT)

Note: Any bidder who wishes to ascertain the grounds on which its bid was not selected, it may address its request to the Purchaser, in writing.



RFB No.: 04/RFB/2024

To: Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance *dated 15.01.2025* to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership: [select one option as applicable and delete the options that are not applicable]

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent govering body of the Bidder (Yes / No)
MEHMET BALCI Turkish nationality Country of residence: Turkey	No	No	No
OZTUNAOGLU SALIH Turkish nationality Country of residence:	No	No	No



Turkey			
SERDAR OZTUNAOGLU			
Turkish nationality	No	No	No
Country of residence: Turkey			
UGUR PEKER			
Turkish nationality	No	No	No
Country of residence: Turkey			

OR

- (ii) We declare that there is no Beneficial Owner meeting one or more of the following conditions:
 - directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares
 - directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the voting rights
 - directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of directors or equivalent governing body of the Bidder

OR

(iii) We declare that we are unable to identify any Beneficial Owner meeting one or more of the following conditions. [If this option is selected, the Bidder shall provide explanation on why it is unable to identify any Beneficial Owner]

- directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares
- directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the voting rights
- directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of directors or equivalent governing body of the Bidder]"

Name of the Bidder: *ALTIUM INTERNATIONAL SRL

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder: ** ANDRON MARIUS



Title of the person signing the Bid: General Manager

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed <u>15.01.2025</u>



^{*} In the case of the Bid submitted by a Joint Venture specify the name of the Joint Venture as Bidder. In the event that the Bidder is a joint venture, each reference to "Bidder" in the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form (including this Introduction thereto) shall be read to refer to the joint venture member.

^{**} Person signing the Bid shall have the power of attorney given by the Bidder. The power of attorney shall be attached with the Bid Schedules.



Str. Delea Veche nr. 24, corp A, etaj 12 024102 – București

Telefon: 021-3263600, 021-3263601, 021-3263602

E-mail: office@proanalysis.ro Web: www.proanalysis.ro

Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form

RFB No.: 04/RFB/2024

To: Ministry of Environment, Water and Forests

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance dated December 23, 2024 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder (Yes / No)
Sorin-Marcel Stănescu - nationality – Romanian; - country of residence: Romania;	Yes	Yes	Yes
Dragoș-Mihnea Efstatiade - nationality – Romanian; - country of residence: Romania;	Yes	Yes	Yes

Name of the Bidder: PRO ANALYSIS SYSTEMS S.R.L.

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder: Sorin Stănescu

Title of the person signing the Bid: Manager / Administrator

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed: 10.01.2025



RFB No.: 04/RFB/2024

To: Ministry of Environment, Water and Forests - Project Management Unit

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance UMP/81795/December 20, 2024 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership: [select one option as applicable and delete the options that are not applicable]

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder
			(Yes/No)
Bucur Oana-Mirela	Yes	Yes	No

Name of the Bidder: JV consisting of TEHNO ELECTRO MEDICAL COMPANY S.R.L. (leader) and MEDIST LIFE SCIENCE S.R.L. (partner)

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder: Bogdan Cristian Manea

Title of the person signing the Bid: Administrator

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed 14th day of January, 2024





A Vision For Life

Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form

RFB No.: 04/RFB/2024

To: Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests- Project Management Unit for "Rural Pollution Prevention and Reduction Project"

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance dated UMP/81795/December 20, 2024 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder (Yes / No)
Catalina-Ana KLUMPNER Roumanian, Romania	Yes	Yes	No
Ionel MANOLE Roumanian, Romania	Yes	Yes	No

Name of the Bidder: JV formed by Techno Electro Medical Company SRL (leader) and Medist Life Science SRL (partner)

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder: Catalina-Ana **KLUMPNER**

Title of the person signing the Bid: General Manager

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed 14th day of January 2025

Str. Ion Urdăreanu nr. 34, Etai 3, 50f. 10f Ordaleand III. 3-7, 1243 3, 050688 - 55, Bucureşti, România Tel +40 21 410 30 33, Fax +40 21 410 30 30 E-mail: lifescience@medist.ro, www.medist-lifescience.ro

CUI: RO 24205119 Reg. Com.: J40/12402/2008 Cap. social: 500.000 LEI subscris și vărsat

București Cluj-Napoca Timișoara

RFB No.: 04/RFB/2024

To: Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests – Project Management Unit

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance *dated December 20, 2024* to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership for Biogenetix srl as member of Joint Venture formed of Dexter com srl and Biogenetix srl

	Directly or	Directly or indirectly	Directly or indirectly having
	indirectly holding	holding 25 % or more	the right to appoint a majority
Identity of Beneficial Owner	25% or more of	of the Voting Rights	of the board of the directors
	the shares	(Yes / No)	or an equivalent governing
	(Yes / No)		body of the Bidder
			(Yes / No)
Full name: Cojocaru Lucian	\/FC	VEC	
Nationality: Romanian	YES	YES	YES
Country of residence: Romania			

Name of the Bidder: *: Joint Venture formed of DEXTER COM S.R.L and BIOGENETIX S.R.L, as members

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder (JV member) **: Viorel Mitrica

Title of the person signing the Bid: Legal representative of Dexter Com srl, Leader of Joint Venture formed of Dexter Com srl and Biogenetix srl, empowered by Power of Attorney

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed: 8th day of January, 2025

* In the case of the Bid submitted by a Joint Venture specify the name of the Joint Venture as Bidder of the event that the Bidder is a joint venture, each reference to "Bidder" in the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form (including this Introduction thereto) shall be read to refer to the joint venture member.

^{**} Person signing the Bid shall have the power of attorney given by the Bidder. The power of attorney shall be attached with the Bid Schedules.

RFB No.: 04/RFB/2024

To: Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests – Project Management Unit

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance *dated December 20, 2024* to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership for Dexter Com srl as leader of Joint Venture formed of Dexter com srl and Biogenetix srl

Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder (Yes / No)
Full name: MITRICA VIOREL Nationality: Romanian Country of residence: Romania	YES	YES	NO
Full name: SARCAN S. NICUSOR Nationality: Romanian Country of residence: Romania	YES	YES	NO

Name of the Bidder: *: Joint Venture formed of DEXTER COM S.R.L and BIOGENETIX S.R.L, as members

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder **: Viorel Mitrica

Title of the person signing the Bid: Legal representative of Dexter Com srl, Leader of Joint Venture formed of Dexter Com srl and Biogenetix srl, empowered by Power of Attorney

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed: 8th day of January, 2025

* In the case of the Bid submitted by a Joint Venture specify the name of the Joint Venture as Bidder. In the event that the Bidder is a joint venture, each reference to "Bidder" in the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form (including this Introduction thereto) shall be read to refer to the joint venture member.

Paspun

^{**} Person signing the Bid shall have the power of attorney given by the Bidder. The power of attorney shall be attached with the Bid Schedules.

RFB No.: 04/RFB/2024

To: Ministry of Environment, Waters and Forests

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance 20.12.2024 to furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(i) we hereby provide the following beneficial ownership information.

Details of beneficial ownership

Details of belieficial ownership			
Identity of Beneficial Owner	Directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly holding 25 % or more of the Voting Rights (Yes / No)	Directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of the directors or an equivalent governing body of the Bidder (Yes / No)
TUDOR BOGDAN MIHAI Romanian, Romania	Yes	Yes	Yes
Teodor Ivanov Zamfirov Bulgarian, Bulgaria	Yes	Yes	Yes

Name of the Bidder:

ELTA 90 MEDICAL RESEARCH SRL

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Bid on behalf of the Bidder:

TUDOR BOGDAN MIHAI

Title of the person signing the Bid:

GENERAL MANAGER

Signature of the person named above: [insert signature of person whose name and capacity are shown above]

Date signed 10 day of JANUARY, 2025

^{*} In the case of the Bid submitted by a Joint Venture specify the name of the Joint Venture as Bidder. In the event that the Bidder is a joint venture, each reference to "Bidder" in the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form (including this Introduction thereto) shall be read to refer to the joint venture member.

^{**} Person signing the Bid shall have the power of attorney given by the Bidder. The power of attorney shall be attached with the Bid Schedules.